
No. 16-72963, consolidated with 16-73186 & 16-73279

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART (OUR WALMART),

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Intervenor.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART (OUR WALMART),

Intervenor.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondent,

ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART (OUR WALMART),

Intervenor.

On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board
Cases 32-CA-090116, 32-CA-092512, 32-CA-092858, 32-CA-094004, 32-CA-
094011, 32-CA-094381, & 32-CA-096506

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.'S COMBINED
ANSWERING BRIEF/OPENING BRIEF**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
Steven D. Wheelless
Lawrence A. Katz
Douglas D. Janicik
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
(602) 257-5200

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent/Intervenor Wal-Mart
Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	5
Statement of the Case.....	7
A. OWM recruits activists and plans a demonstration at a Walmart store in Richmond, California.	7
B. A Walmart HR Manager goes to the Richmond store to address the remodel associates’ complaint about one of their supervisors.....	9
C. Six remodeling associates team up with outside protestors and take over the customer service desk, refusing managers’ requests that they leave.	10
D. Law enforcement steps in to restore order.	13
E. Walmart disciplines the six associate-demonstrators.....	14
F. The Board concludes that Walmart violated the Act by disciplining the six associate-demonstrators.....	15
1. The Board finds that 9 of 10 factors weigh in favor of the associate-demonstrators.	15
2. The dissenting Board Member concludes that <i>Quietflex</i> does not apply.	19
3. The Board also finds that a prior version of Walmart’s dress code was unlawful.	20
Summary of Argument.....	21
Argument.....	25

I.	The Board majority ignored controlling Supreme Court and Board precedent that insulates the retail sales floor from labor-related solicitation, peaceful or not.	25
A.	This Court owes no deference because the Board contradicted Supreme Court case law.	25
1.	The Supreme Court endorsed the Board’s ban on retail floor solicitation.	26
2.	The sales floor ban requires no showing of harm.	29
B.	This Court owes no deference because the Board radically departed from its prior precedent without any explanation.	32
II.	The Board majority’s multi-factor balancing test ignored Supreme Court precedent that prohibits employees from unlawfully seizing their employer’s property.	35
A.	The demonstrators seized the customer service area because they blocked access to, and denied Walmart use of, that area.	35
B.	The Board had no authority to use a “balancing test” to legitimize otherwise unlawful seizures of property.	39
1.	Two <i>Quietflex</i> factors contradict the Act.	40
2.	The “avoid constitutional issues” canon of statutory interpretation applies.	42
C.	Even if a seizure were permissible in some cases, this is not one of them.	45
III.	Even if the <i>Quietflex</i> factors apply, the Board majority’s conclusion that they weigh in favor of protecting the associate-demonstrators’ sit-in on the sales floor is not supported by substantial evidence.	48
A.	The associate-demonstrators’ goal was to drum up publicity for OWM, not address their grievance with management.	48
B.	The associate-demonstrators interfered with store operations, blocked access, and deprived Walmart of its use of the customer service area.	50
C.	The associate-demonstrators had ample opportunity to use the Open Door policy.	52

D.	Management conveyed the possibility of discipline if the associate-demonstrators did not leave the sales floor.	53
E.	The work stoppage was not short in duration, and continued after the associates’ shift ended.....	54
F.	Walmart disciplined the associate-demonstrators because of the disruption they caused.....	54
IV.	It is pointless to require a posting at Walmart stores across California regarding a dress code that became obsolete over four years ago.	55
V.	Neither this Court nor the Board can award the extraordinary remedies that OWM seeks on appeal.....	58
A.	This Court has no jurisdiction to grant OWM any relief.	58
B.	This Court should not remand to the Board to consider OWM’s extraordinary and untimely remedy requests.	59
1.	OWM waived its “wish list” of extraordinary remedies.	59
2.	There is no legal or factual basis to award the extraordinary remedies.....	61
	Conclusion	66
	Statement of Related Cases.....	68
	Certificate of Compliance	69
	Certificate of Service	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Advance Indus. Division-Overhead Door Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.2d 878 (7th Cir. 1976)	47
<i>Airport Parking Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Am. W. Airlines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 986 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1993)	65
<i>Art Metals Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1940)	64
<i>Atl. Scaffolding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 835 (2011)	37, 38, 40
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	27, 28, 30, 37
<i>Blount Bros. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 4 (7th Cir. 1978)	61
<i>Bonwit Teller, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 197 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1952)	29
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	31
<i>Bruce Packing Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1084 (2011)	61
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34, 35
<i>Comau, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 479 (1960).....	57

Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB,
413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969)45, 46, 53

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
323 NLRB 910 (1997)61, 62

DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....43

Detroit Typographical Union No. 18 v. NLRB,
216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....60

East Bay Auto. Council v. NLRB,
483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007)26

Emhart Indus. v. NLRB,
907 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1990)57

F.W. Woolworth Co.,
173 NLRB 1146 (1968)62

Fallbrook Hosp.,
360 NLRB 644 (2014)60

Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB,
379 U.S. 203 (1964).....56

First Legal Support Servs., LLC,
342 NLRB 350 (2004)61

Fortuna Enters., L.P.,
360 NLRB 1080 (2014)46, 53

Fortuna Enters., LP v. NLRB,
665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37, 47

Golay & Co., Inc. v. NLRB,
371 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1966)37

Goldblatt Bros., Inc.,
77 NLRB 1262 (1948)30

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....66

Hartsell Mills Co. v. NLRB,
111 F.2d 291 (4th Cir. 1940)64

Hendler v. U.S.,
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)43

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002).....65

Honda of Mineola,
218 NLRB 486 (1975)28

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....42

Hughes Props., Inc. v. NLRB,
758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985)29

J.C. Penny Co.,
266 NLRB 1223 (1983)28

J&R Flooring, Inc.,
356 NLRB 11 (2010)65

Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....44

Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB,
502 U.S. 527 (1992).....26, 41, 44, 63

LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB,
357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....34

Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....44

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....41, 42

<i>Lucas v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Maislin Indus. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	26
<i>Manhattan Eye Ear & Throat Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1991)	56
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1952)	30
<i>May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 59 NLRB 976 (1944)	27, 30
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	65
<i>Meier & Frank Co.</i> , 89 NLRB 1016 (1950)	28
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 339 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1965)	29
<i>NLRB v. Albert Van Luit & Co.</i> , 597 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>NLRB v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 106 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1939)	40
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	27
<i>NLRB v. C.E. Wylie Constr. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>NLRB v. Draper Corp.</i> , 145 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1944)	46
<i>NLRB v. Express Publ'g Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941).....	64

<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	20, 35, 36, 38-41
<i>NLRB v. Great Scot, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>NLRB v. Howard Elec. Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Local 1229, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Louisville Refining Co.</i> , 102 F.2d 678 (6th Cir. 1939)	64
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1971)	37
<i>NLRB v. Silver Spur Casino</i> , 623 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1980)	29, 30
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	42, 43
<i>Olivetti Office U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1991)	58
<i>Pac. Nw. Newspaper Guild, Local 82 v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	56
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Quietflex Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Red Food Stores,</i> 296 NLRB 450 (1989)	8
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	26, 27
<i>Rest. Horikawa,</i> 260 NLRB 197 (1982)	54
<i>Roseville Dodge, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 882 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)	37, 46
<i>Roundy’s Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cty. Dist. Council of Carpenters,</i> 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	50
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	56, 59
<i>Teddi of Cal.,</i> 338 NLRB 1032 (2003)	60
<i>The Times Publ’g Co.,</i> 240 NLRB 1158 (1979)	28, 30
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emp. Ass’n v. NLRB,</i> 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	56
<i>U.S. v. Karo,</i> 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	38
<i>UFCW, AFL-CIO, Local No. 880 v. NLRB,</i> 74 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>UFCW, Local 152 v. NLRB,</i> 768 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	59
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	58

<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	47
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 815 (2008)	63
<i>Yorkaire, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 401 (1989)	61

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amd. V	39, 41-44
--------------------------	-----------

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157	15, 16, 25-27, 29, 32, 36, 39, 44, 50
29 U.S.C. § 158	15, 16, 21
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	56
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	60
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	4

Other Authorities

<i>Federal Labor Law: NLRB Practice</i> § 5.8 (2017)	31
